

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Form PTO-1594 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) 102174724 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Name: F. Schumacher & Co. Internal DW Acquisition Corporation Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 79 Madison Avenue General Partnership Limited Partnership City: New York State: NY Zip: 10016 Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Other _____ Individual(s) citizenship Association____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes Mo General Partnership___ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership _ ☐ Merger Assignment Corporation-State New York Change of Name Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other___ representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date:__ 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): 2328606 B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2328605 A. Trademark Application No.(s) 0872754 0835644 Additional number(s) attached 📮 Yes 🔁 No 6. Total number of applications and Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura Silvers 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 115.00 Internal Address:___ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 79 Madison Ave. Account No. 181290 Please reference no. 791255 / 235467 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Zip: 10016 State:__NY_ City: New York DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true 9. Statement and signature. copy of the original document. Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Partial Release of Security Interest, dated May 23, 2002 (the "Release"), is given by IBJ Whitehall Business Credit Corporation, as Lender and Agent (the "Releasor") to DW Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation, ("DW Acquisition"), and is intended to release and discharge certain security interests held by the Releasor (the "Security Interest") under that certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of March 29, 2000, as amended (the "Agreement"), between DW Acquisition and the Releasor, on the assets purchased by F. Schumacher & Co., a New York corporation, pursuant to the Agreement for Sale of DW Acquisition Corporation's Decorators Walk Assets, dated May 23, 2002, by and between DW Acquisition and F. Schumacher & Co., including without limitation, all liens and encumbrances filed against the assets identified on Schedule A attached hereto, which include without limitation, all names, service marks, trade names. trademarks, logos and copyrights, including all registrations and applications thereto, as identified on Schedule B attached hereto (the "Assets").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Releasor hereby terminates and releases, effective the date hereof, the Security Interest on the Assets, and discharges DW Acquisition, its successors and assigns from all obligations with regard to the Security Interest on the Assets.

The Releasor agrees to execute and deliver to the Borrower, promptly upon the request of F. Schumacher & Co., a New York corporation or DW Acquisition, such other instruments of release or termination as may be reasonably requested in connection with, or to evidence, record or effect the foregoing release of the Security Interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Releasor has caused this Release to be executed by a duly authorized officer on this 23 day of May, 2002.

> IBJ WHITEHALL BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION.

as Lender and Agent

Name: Otto Brunke

Title: Assistant Vice-President

State of New York

County of New York }

On the day of My in the year 2000 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared personally known to me or proved to me for said State, personally appeared to be the individual(s) whose name (s) is (are) subscribed to the on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name (s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/capacity(ies), that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public (affix seal)

791255.235467

SCHEDULE A TO PARTIAL RELEASE BY

IBJ WHITEHALL BUSINESS CREDIT CORP.

- (i) All names, service marks, trade names, trademarks, copyrights and goodwill associated thereto, used in connection with DW Acquisition Corporation's ("DW") creation, promotion and sale of fabric and related textile and non-textile wall covering products (the "Fabric Business"), namely the product lines listed on Exhibit A to the Agreement for Sale of DW Acquisition Corporation's Decorators Walk Fabric Assets dated as of May ____, 2002, (the "Agreement for Sale") by and between F. Schumacher & Co. and DW ("Exhibit A"), including without limitation all registrations and applications relating thereto and all rights to sue for, and remedies against, past, present and future infringements or misappropriations thereof;
- (ii) All inventory of fabric and related textile and non-textile wall covering products (including samples) whether located in showrooms, warehouses or elsewhere (together with copies in digital or hard copy format of all records of such inventory) relating to the product lines listed on Exhibit A;
- (iii) All archives and archive cabinets in which archives reside, archival and historical information, print screens, and records relating to the product lines listed on Exhibit A;
 - (iv) All marketing materials relating to the product lines listed on Exhibit A;
- (v) All customer and supplier relationships and copies of all lists thereof (in digital and hard copy format) including purchase and order histories relating to the product lines listed on Exhibit A;
- (vi) All pending orders for the product lines listed on Exhibit A and associated deposits:
 - (vii) All sample display equipment relating to the product lines listed on Exhibit A;
 - (viii) All goodwill associated with the product lines listed on Exhibit A;
- (ix) Leasehold interest in the showroom at the location listed on Exhibit B to the Agreement for Sale;
- (x) All owned business furniture, equipment, leasehold improvements, fixtures and supplies located in the showroom listed on Exhibit B used for normal business operations, excluding all furniture held for resale, whether or not such furniture held for resale is also used in normal business operations;
- by DW and associated goodwill, all service marks, trade names, trademarks, copyrights and logos in respect thereof in all product/service classifications, including without limitation, all registrations and applications relating thereto and all rights to sue for, and remedies against, past, present and future infringements or misappropriations thereof, and all signage utilizing such name; and
- (xii) All orders placed with fabric suppliers for the product lines listed on Exhibit A that relate to the Pending Orders, and for which the supplier has been partially or fully paid and for which DW has not yet taken delivery.

NYDOCS:1049854.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 002552 FRAME: 0640

SCHEDULE B

DW NAMERegistration No.

Decorators Walk

DW

Registered U.S. Trademarks

DW DECORATORS WALK (word mark) 2328606

DW (typed drawing) 2328605

DECORATORS WALK (typed drawing) 0872754

DW (word mark) 0835644

Registered Canadian Trademarks

DECORATORS WALK 411896

TRADE NAMES:

J. H. Thorpe & Company

Henry Cassen Inc.

Isabel Scott Fabrics

H.B. Lehman-Connor

Lee Behren Silks, Ltd.

Patterson-Piazza Inc.

Peter Schneider's Sons & Co.

Robert F. Lehr

Authentic Reproductions

Connaissance

Franciscan Fabrics Inc.

Hannet-Morrow

The Henrose Co.

Gene McDonald

Oken Fabrics Inc.

W. B. Quaintance & Co.

House of Verde

34-07 10th Street

21st Street and 46th Ave., L.I.C. Corp.

Collection O

Patterson-Piazza D/B/A Connaissance

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002552 FRAME: 0641

COPYRIGHTS

| Title of Work/ | Author & Copyright Claimant | Registration No. |
|---------------------------------------|---|------------------|
| Nature of Work | | |
| Hong Kong: a hand print | Patterson Fabric d/b/a Patterson- Piazza, Inc. | VA 253-309 |
| Aurora: no. 404 | acConnaissance Fabrics, Inc. | VA 45-147 |
| Frond/designed by Julian Tomchin | cConnaissance Fabrics, Inc. | VA 45-158 |
| Phoenix | Mayora Studio 13, Inc./cConnaissance Fabrics, Inc. | VA 45-159 |
| Aurora. By Connaissance Fabrics, Inc. | Connaissance Fabrics, Inc. | VA 54-279 |
| Phoenix. By Mayora Studio 13. Inc. | Michael McCowan/Connaissance Fabrics, Inc. | VA 59-527 |
| Manikura blotch/by Julian Tomchin | Connaissance Fabrics, Inc. | VA 61-124 |
| Brush plaid | Alan West/Connaissance Fabrics, Inc. | VA 93-301 |
| Brush plaid II | Alan West/Connaissance Fabrics, Inc. | VA 95-606 |
| Springfield | Drawing: Allen J. Vetere Creation of design: Maury Oren Claimant: Connaissance Fabrics, Inc. | VA 149-788 |

NYDOCS:1049854.3

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 07/31/2002 REEL: 002552 FRAME: 0642